expense in respect of any one event, or occurrence 
shall be the lowest of the following as may be 
applicable: 

(i) The market value of the goods/cargo to 
which the claim relates at the time of the damage 
or loss; or 

(ii) The cost of repairing the damage; or 

(iii) An amount of SAR 45,000 (Forty-Five 
Thousand Saudi Riyals) in aggregate per incident 
or series of incidents. 

(c) Liability limit for vessel 

Subject always to the limitations and exclusions of 
liability contained herein the maximum liability of 
MPS for any loss, damage, claim, cost and/or